

FILED  
07-15-2022  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S

DISTRICT IV

Appeal No. 22 AP 495-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

v.

JENNY E. CLARK,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED ON DECEMBER 17, 2021, BY  
THE LACROSSE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE ELLIOTT  
LEVINE PRESIDING.

---

BRIEF OF THE  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

---

ANDREW TYLER

Law Student Intern Under SCR Chapter 50

GIDEON WILLIAM O. WERTHEIMER

Assistant District Attorney

State Bar #1113224

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

La Crosse County District Attorney's Office

333 Vine Street, Room 1100

La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601-3296

(608) 785-9604

gideon.wertheimer@da.wi.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>State v. Carter</i> Is Binding Authority And Allows The State To Use Clark’s Suspensions As Sentence Enhancers .....	1
A. Applicable Law and Standard of Review.....	1
B. The Cases Have Identical Issues and Rely on the Same Statute.....	2
C. The Holding in <i>Carter</i> Was Not Limited to Refusals. ....	2
D. Ms. Clark’s Minnesota Suspensions Are Convictions Under Wisconsin Law, and Thus Can Be Used as Sentence Enhancers. ....	3
II. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When Allowing The State To Amend Its Complaint.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. Ms. Clark’s Rights Were Not Prejudiced by the Amendment.....	4
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Allowing the Amendment.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	6

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Indus. Roofing Servs. v. Marquardt,  
 2007 WI 19, 299 Wis. 2d 81, 726 N.W.2d 898..... 4

Moore v. State,  
 55 Wis. 2d 1, 197 N.W.2d 820 (1972)..... 5

Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove,  
 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis. 2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211..... 1

State v. Carter,  
 2010 WI 132, 330 Wis. 2d 1, 794 N.W.2d 213.....1,2,3,4

State v. Neudorff,  
 170 Wis. 2d 608, 489 N.W.2d 689 (1992).....5

Whitaker v. State,  
 83 Wis.2d 368, 265 N.W.2d 575, 579 (1978)..... 5

## Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 340.01(9r).....3

Wis. Stat. § 343.307(1).....1,2,4,5

Wis. Stat. § 971.29(1).....4
